A copy of plat to deposited and filed in the office of Register of Deeds of the counties through which the said road may pass, a copy of the plat of said road, together with their appraisal of damages, an exemplication of which shall be legal evidence of the opening and existence of said road.

This Act shall take effect and be in force, from and

after its passage.

 ${f AMOS}$ COGGSWELL. Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved—February twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX, RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, Feb. 25th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XXIX.

An Act to amend an act entitled an Act to amend an act entitled an Act to Incorporate the City of Stillwater. approved March first, eighteen hundred and fifty-six.

5movios 1. Amends section five of chapter two.
2. Amends section ten of chapter three.
3. Amends section two of chapter four.
4. Amends section one of chapter five, and adds a new section.
5. Amends section one of chapter five, and adds a new section.

6. When this Act takes effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. That section five (5) of chapter two (2), be and

the same is hereby amended, to read as follows:

All persons entitled to vote for County and State or officers, and who shall have resided in the City for six (6) months next preceding the election, shall be entitled to vote for any officers to be elected under this law, and to hold any office hereby created; Provided, such person shall have paid the amount of the last poll tax assessed against him prior to such election."

That section ten of chapter three, be, and the same is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following words:

Qualification

"Provided, That the whole amount paid for such printing and Not to exceed one hundred dollars publication shall not in any one year exceed the sum of one for cortain printing.

hundred dollars."

That clause first of section two, of chapter four, be, and the same is hereby amended, to read as follows:---"To license and regulate the exhibition of common showmen Power to License. or shows of any kind, or the exhibition of caravans, circuses, or theatrical performances, billiard tables, bowling saloons; and to provide for the abatement and removal of all nuisances under the ordinances, or at common law, or under this Act, and to grant licenses and to regulate groceries, auctions and auctioneers, taverns, victualing houses, and all persons vending or dealing in spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixed or intoxicating liquors; Provided, that the license for so dealing in spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixed or intoxicating liquors shall be at least one hundred dollars a year, and as much higher as the Council shall direct, and that no license shall be granted for a less term than one year:"

That section one of chapter five be, and the same is hereby amended, to read as follows; and that a new section be added to the end of the chapter to be numbered

section twenty eight (28), to read as follows:

"Sec. 1. All property, real and personal, within the City, except such as may be exempted by the laws of this State, or by the ordinances of this City, from taxation, shall be subject to taxation for the support of the City Government; Tax for City Govand the same shall be assessed and collected in the manner hereinafter prescribed; Provided, that the whole tax levied in any one year, for any purpose under this Act, except for the payment of debts and liabilities already existing, shall not exceed the sum of fifteen hundred dollars, unless the same shall have been first submitted to and approved by the legal voters of said City under such rules and regulations as shall be prescribed by the City Council, and the total expenses incurred by the City Council in any one year, shall not exceed fifteen hundred dollars"

"Sec. 28. Every male person over the age of twenty-one years, who shall have resided in the City for six months, Poll Tax. shall be liable to a poll tax not exceeding one dollar in any one year, to be assessed and collected as the City Council may prescribe, and no person shall be allowed to vote at anv City election unless he shall have paid the amount of the last poll tax levied against such person prior to such election: and the amount of such poll tax levy, shall be reckoned and estimated as a portion of the total amount authorized by section first of this chapter.

SEG. 5. That section first of chapter seven, be, and is

hereby amended, to read as follows:

All funds in the City treasury shall be under the control of the City Council, and shall be drawn out upon the order of the Mayor and Recorder, duly authorized by vote of

orders on Trees the City Council. All orders drawn upon the Tresurer shall specify the purpose for which they were drawn, shall be payable to the person in whose favor they are drawn, or bearer, and all such orders shall be received in payment of any tax or assessment levied by anthority of the City. moneys shall be appropriated for any purpose whatever except such as are expressly authorized by this Act."

SEC. 6. This Act shall take effect from and after the first

When Act takes day of May, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

AMOS COGGSWELL.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY.

President of the Senate.

ALEX RAMSEY.

APPROVED -- February twenty-ninth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, ?

February 29th, 1860. I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XXX.

An Act to Incorporate the Town of Arlington.

SECTION 1. Boundaries of the Town of Arlington.
2. Officers.
3. Names of first Council.
4. Duty of President of Council.
5. Duty of Council.
6. Vacancy, how filled.
7. When Act to take effect.

Обсета.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That so much land as is contained in the Corporation Has south-west quarter and the west half of the south-east quarter of section nine in township one hundred and thirteen north, of range twenty-seven west, be and the same is hereby created a town corporate by the name of Arlington, and shall have and enjoy all the powers, privileges and responsibilities usually enjoyed by municipal corporations.

> That for the good order and government of said town, it shall be lawful and there shall be established a President, Recorder, and three Trustees, who shall constitute the town council of said town, and shall be known as "the Town Council of Arlington," and any three of whom shall

constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.